Relatively low reduction potential
due to low labor and energy cost
share of total OPEX as well as
cost-efficient base case

• Similar trend for both LFP and
NMC

• While labor cost savings of c.
29% are achievable for 2a, costs
for 2b and 3 increase implying
country ambitions in high labor
cost countries

• Energy costs hardly decrease
for 2a (c. 4%) and increase for
2b and NZIA (c. 3-7%)

Key project resultsB 2 Supply scenarios

41

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

OPEX decrease for 2a by 6-8% and by < 3% for 2b and 3 – Decrease driven by labor
savings in relative terms (c. -40% for 2a), energy (c. -22% for 2a) in absolute terms

• Highest absolute OPEX reductions due to highest
share of total Solar PV OPEX costs

100 103 101 101

Addition
Scenario 2b

Base case Addition
Scenario 2a

Addition
Scenario 3

Unit manufacturing costs per component: Example PV [EUR/kW]

Source: IEA (2022), European Commission (2023), IRENA (2022), NREL (2023), Fraunhofer ISE (2021), Durham University (2021), IEA (2023), Department of Energy & Climate Change (2016), Universität Münster (2021)

PV: Wafer PV: Si-cell PV: Module

52 40 45 47

6 4 6 5

14 14 1414

+3% -11%

+1% +1%

-13% -10%

+1% +1%

-3% -3%

26 28 27 27

Addition
Scenario 2b

Base case Addition
Scenario 2a

Addition
Scenario 3

1822 21 21

12 107 11

111111 12

-3% -16%-42%

+6% +4% +3%

-16% -4% -1%

+6% +4% +3%

-8% 0% -1%

64 67 65 65

Base case Addition
Scenario 2b

Addition
Scenario 2a

Addition
Scenario 3

191822 16

14 9 1315

27 28 27 27

+6% -9%-37%

+4% +2% +1%

-26% -16% -13%

+4% +2% +1%

-6% -1% -2%

Material costs Energy costs Labor costs SG&A/Overhead costs Change compared to base case based on country-specific costs +x% Change compared to base case based on inflation-x%
-x%

166 166

-39%

+3%

-24%

+3%

-6%
171 70 71 65 71 124 126 120

• Most relative savings for labor costs in scenario 2a
across all components

• Most relative savings for energy costs in scenario
2a across all components

∑OPEX

Material costs

Energy costs

Labor costs

SG&A/
Overhead costs

127 161

Key project resultsB 2 Supply scenarios Indicative analysisExemplary deep dive

B.3 Policies

B.3.1 Summary policy levers

44

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

The policy booklets cover five key levers across all technologies: Financial incent-
ives & subsidies, infrastructure, legislation, R&D and international partnerships

• Assessment and evaluation of all five key policy levers
across the focus technologies (PV, Wind, Electrolyzer, Heat
Pump and Battery) from an EU-wide point of view

• Identified policy levers …

[…]

0,1 2,8

7,8

0,1 0,7

8,3

0,9 0,6
0,5

5,4

2,7

6,3
4,8

3,9
4,5

0,4

3,2

3,3 3,1
6,8

2,1

2,4

1,9

0.0

4.0

0.50.4 0.0 0.2 0.7 0.9

6.4

0.6

8.3

0.0
0.6

0.5 2.8

5.9
5.0

9.7

0.5
3.7

6.0
6.9

2.6
3.5

S
ce

n
a
ri

o
 2

a
S

ce
n

a
ri

o
 2

b

PV – Overview scenarios: Total costs by geography [EUR bn, 2023-2035 cum.]

∑ 92
Total

∑ 98
Total

C 1 Supporting documents Technologies1 PV

74

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

OPEX decrease for 2a by 6-8% and by < 3% for 2b and 3 – Decrease driven by labor
savings in relative terms (c. -40% for 2a), energy (c. -22% for 2a) in absolute terms

• Highest absolute OPEX reductions due to highest
share of total Solar PV OPEX costs

100 103 101 101

Addition
Scenario 2a

Base case Addition
Scenario 2b

Addition
Scenario 3

PV – Overview scenarios: Unit manufacturing costs per component1) [EUR/kW]

Source: IEA (2022), European Commission (2023), IRENA (2022), NREL (2023), Fraunhofer ISE (2021), Durham University (2021), IEA (2023), Department of Energy & Climate Change (2016), Universität Münster (2021)

PV: Wafer PV: Si-cell PV: Module

52 40 45 47

56 4 6

14 14 1414

+3% -11%

+1% +1%

-13% -10%

+1% +1%

-3% -3%

26 28 27 27

Base case Addition
Scenario 2a

Addition
Scenario 2b

Addition
Scenario 3

2122 18 21

11712 10

11 1112 11

-3% -16%-42%

+6% +4% +3%

-16% -4% -1%

+6% +4% +3%

-8% 0% -1%

64 67 65 65

Addition
Scenario 2b

Base case Addition
Scenario 2a

Addition
Scenario 3

1922 16 18

1514 9 13

27 28 27 27

+6% -9%-37%

+4% +2% +1%

-26% -16% -13%

+4% +2% +1%

-6% -1% -2%

Material costs Energy costs Labor costs SG&A/Overhead costs Change compared to base case based on country-specific costs +x% Change compared to base case based on inflation-x%
-x%

166 166

-39%

+3%

-24%

+3%

-6%
171 70 71 65 71 124 126 120

• Most relative savings for labor costs in scenario 2a
across all components

• Most relative savings for energy costs in scenario
2a across all components

∑OPEX

Material costs

Energy costs

Labor costs

SG&A/
Overhead costs

127 161

1) Only scenarios with additional capacity expansions illustrated – No scenario additions for generator, therefore not displayed

C 1 Supporting documents Technologies1 PV

C.1.2 Wind onshore

76

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

The report differentiates between major components of onshore and offshore Wind
turbine without considering foundation and system integration components

Focus of the analysis
on Wind turbines and
their components and
particular generator
types for each onshore
and offshore, without

[…]

As-is manufacturing base Manufacturing base additions Scenario 2a/b additions

2,0
5,8

32,2

2,6

46,4

0,2 1,6 15,8 17,1

54,0

0,2 0,2

1.5 0.3 0.2

5.8

0.2

0.1

1.5 0.3 0.1
5.2

0.1
0.05.2

0.20.1

0.3 0.2 0.12.0
0.2

1.3
0.1

3.8

0.2

2.0

0.0

0.1

2.2

0.1

2.6

0.1

0.2 0.1

32.4

46.4

17.2
1.8

0.3

16.0

54.1

3.81.3S
ce

n
a
ri

o
 2

a
S

ce
n

a
ri

o
 2

b

Wind onshore – Overview scenarios: Total costs by geography [EUR bn, 2023-2035 cum.]

∑ 194
Total

∑ 194
Total

C 1 Supporting documents Technologies2 Wind onshore

86

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

OPEX decrease for 2a by 1-6% driven by labor savings in absolute as well as
relative terms – For 2b and 3 OPEX mostly increase due to lower cost base case

96 101

Base case Addition
Scenario 3

Wind onshore – Overview scenarios: Unit manufacturing costs per component1) [EUR/kW]

Source: IEA (2022), European Commission (2023), IRENA (2022), NREL (2023), Fraunhofer ISE (2021), Durham University (2021), IEA (2023), Department of Energy & Climate Change (2016), Universität Münster (2021)

Wind onshore: Blade Wind onshore: Nacelle Wind onshore: Tower

2 2

3230

4442

+7%

+5%

+5%

+5%

138 155 146 146

Addition
Scenario 2b

Addition
Scenario 2a

Base case Addition
Scenario 3

22 2 2

93 87 7645

60 68 64 64

-6% -19%-52%

+12% +6% +6%

-14% -11% -8%

+12% +6% +6%

-6% +2% -1%

95 108 102 102

Base case Addition
Scenario 2a

Addition
Scenario 2b

Addition
Scenario 3

2 2 2 2

50 4345 25

47 44 4441

+9% -5%-44%

+13% +7% +7%

-7% -4% -1%

+13% +7% +7%

-1% +8% +4%

Material costs Energy costs Labor costs SG&A/Overhead costs Change compared to base case based on country-specific costs +x% Change compared to base case based on inflation-x%
-x%

178   291 301 277 294 191 198 182 184

• Highest absolute savings across components for
labor and energy costs in 2a

• Medium 2b and NZIA savings

• Relevant savings for 2a, lower reduction for NZIA

• Labor cost increase for 2b due to ambitions of high
labor cost countries

• OPEX cost increase
implies lower than EU-27
base case allocation

49 52

Base case Addition
Scenario 3

Wind onshore: Gearbox

2 2

2221

21 23

+3%

+6%

+1%

+6%

+5%
9893

• OPEX cost increase
implies lower than EU-27
base case allocation

1) Only scenarios with additional capacity expansions illustrated – No scenario additions for generator, therefore not displayed

[…]

As-is manufacturing base Manufacturing base additions Scenario 2a/b additions

1,5 0,6 0,5 0,3
2,7 7,1

0,1

18,9
17,2

0,3 0,3 0,2 0,6 0,4 0,3
8,2 1,3

3,8 0,2 0,2

13,7

0,1

5,0

0,5 0,1

1.80.5

13.9

0.3
0.0

0.4
13.7

0.2

7.6
0.2

3.8

S
ce

n
a
ri

o
 2

a
S

ce
n

a
ri

o
 2

b

Wind offshore – Overview scenarios: Total costs by geography [EUR bn, 2023-2035 cum.]

∑ 85
Total

∑ 86
Total

C 1 Supporting documents Technologies3 Wind offshore

96

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

OPEX change for 2a blade by -8% and by -5 to +9% for all components in 2a and 3 –
Tower NZIA cost increase state lower than EU-27 average labor costs in base case

Wind offshore – Overview scenarios: Unit manufacturing costs per component1) [EUR/kW]

Source: IEA (2022), European Commission (2023), IRENA (2022), NREL (2023), Fraunhofer ISE (2021), Durham University (2021), IEA (2023), Department of Energy & Climate Change (2016), Universität Münster (2021)

Material costs Energy costs Labor costs SG&A/Overhead costs Change compared to base case based on country-specific costs +x% Change compared to base case based on inflation-x%
-x%

245 242

Base case Addition
Scenario 3

Wind offshore: Nacelle

44

119 103

107 106

-14%

-1%

+4%

-1%

-4%
455475

• Trend implies lower than EU
average labor and higher
energy costs in base case

1) Only scenarios with additional capacity expansions illustrated

• Significant labor cost reduction for 2a and also 2b

• Highest relative savings potential for NZIA across
all components

112 125 118 118

Base case Addition
Scenario 2a

Addition
Scenario 2b

Addition
Scenario 3

Wind offshore: Blade

2 2 2 2

57 22 43 37

49 54 52 51

-25% -35%-62%

+12% +6% +6%

-21% -18% -16%

+12% +6% +6%

-8% -2% -5%
208 214 203 220

123 119

Base case Addition
Scenario 3

Wind offshore: Generator

2 2

101 103

54 52

2%

-3%

0%

-3%

-2%
276280

• Base case country footprint
shows lower cost country
allocation than EU average

111 119

Base case Addition
Scenario 3

Wind offshore: Tower

2 2

43 50

48 52

+17%

+7%

+2%

+7%

+9%
223204

• Base case shows significantly lower
cost country allocation than EU average

∑OPEX

Material costs

Energy costs

Labor costs

SG&A/
Overhead costs

C 1 Supporting documents Technologies3 Wind offshore

C.1.4 Electrolyzer

98

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

The analysis focuses on the Electrolyzer cell within the Electrolyzer stack and its
main components – Additional systems within the Electrolyzer are out of scope

Focus on the
Electrolyzer cell which
is stacked within the

[…]

ce

n
a
ri

o
 2

a
S

ce
n

a
ri

o
 2

b

Heat Pump – Overview scenarios: Total costs by geography [EUR bn, 2023-2035 cum.]

∑ 75
Total

∑ 75
Total

C 1 Supporting documents Technologies5 Heat Pump

116

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

For Heat Pump OPEX decrease by 13% in 2a and 1-5% for 2b and 3 – Driven by
labor cost decrease

Heat Pump – Overview scenarios: Unit manufacturing costs per component1) [EUR/kW]

Source: IEA (2022), European Commission (2023), IRENA (2022), NREL (2023), Fraunhofer ISE (2021), Durham University (2021), IEA (2023), Department of Energy & Climate Change (2016), Universität Münster (2021)

Material costs Energy costs Labor costs SG&A/Overhead costs Change compared to base case based on country-specific costs +x% Change compared to base case based on inflation-x%
-x%

1) Only scenarios with additional capacity expansions illustrated

∑OPEX

Material costs

Energy costs

Labor costs

SG&A/
Overhead costs

• Major reduction potential in absolute as well as relative
terms for labor costs, particularly for 2a

• Reduction for energy in 2a, increase for 2b and 3

154 164 160 159

Base case Addition
Scenario 2a

Addition
Scenario 3

Addition
Scenario 2b

Heat Pump

45 49 5143

132
69 116 100

50 54 52 52

-12% -24%-48%

+7% +4% +4%

-4% +10% +13%

+7% +4% +4%

-13% -1% -5%
362 377 329 380

C 1 Supporting documents Technologies5 Heat Pump

C.1.6 Battery

118

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

Battery cell and its main components are in the focus of the report – Additional
components of battery module in vehicles or as stationary storage out of scope

Focus on battery cell
which is stacked
within packs for
electric vehicle or
storage system,
without considering
further components
and systems due to
higher availability and
individual designs

Introduction: Battery

Illustrative

[…]

56,2

7,1 8,4
24,8 30,7

11,5 6,5

26,6

51,5

2,7

13,9

18,8

32,85,1

8.5

3.2

1.4

109.2

13.5

7.8

8.6

1.1

70.1

32.6

15.8

28.0 27.4

64.5

S
ce

n
a
ri

o
 2

a
S

ce
n

a
ri

o
 2

b

Battery – Overview scenarios: Total costs by geography [EUR bn, 2023-2035 cum.]

∑ 485
Total

∑ 507
Total

C 1 Supporting documents Technologies6 Battery

126

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

Relatively low savings of <5% across scenarios imply already low-cost base case for
Battery, especially regarding labor and energy costs increasing for 2b and 3

• Labor and energy savings for scenario 2a possible, especially for labor

• Costs for 2b and 3 increase implying low-cost base case country footprint

93 93 89 89

Base case Addition Scenario 2a Addition Scenario 2b Addition
Scenario 3

Battery – Overview scenarios: Unit manufacturing costs per component1) [EUR/kWh]

Source: IEA (2022), European Commission (2023), IRENA (2022), NREL (2023), Fraunhofer ISE (2021), Durham University (2021), IEA (2023), Department of Energy & Climate Change (2016), Universität Münster (2021)

Battery: LFP Battery: NMC

3 3 3 3

12 9
16 13

11 11 11 11

+25% +8%-29%

0% -4% -4%

-4% +4% +7%

0% -4% -4%

-3% -1% -3%

119 117 112 112

Base case Addition
Scenario 3

Addition Scenario 2a Addition Scenario 2b

44 4 4

15 11
19 17

15 14 14 14

+28% +11%-28%

-2% -6% -6%

-4% +3% +7%

-2% -6% -6%

-5% -3% -4%

Material costs Energy costs Labor costs SG&A/Overhead costs Change compared to base case based on country-specific costs +x% Change compared to base case based on inflation-x%
-x%

117 119 117 120 146149 146153

• Labor and energy savings for scenario 2a possible, especially for labor

• Costs for 2b and 3 increase implying low-cost base case country footprint

∑OPEX

Material costs

Energy costs

Labor costs

SG&A/
Overhead costs

C 1 Supporting documents Technologies6 Battery

C.2 Other key supporting
documents

C.2.1 As-is and value chain
assessment

129

F
in

a
l

st
a
tu

s
a
s

o
f

Ju
n

e
 7

,
2

0
2

3
.

P
u

b
li

sh
e

d
 i

n
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e

r
2

0
2

3

AGORA EU Gas Exit scenario is input for demand ramp-up, more than doubling
capacities for PV, Wind & Heat Pump – Steep increase for Electrolyzer & battery